INDEX

Un-Starred Question No. 8

Listed on 21.02.2024

Sr. No.	Particulars	Page No.
1.	Reply of Un-Starred Assembly Question No. 8	1
	(in English)	
2.	Reply of Un-Starred Assembly Question No. 8	2
	(in Hindi)	

TO OPEN A KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA

8 Ch. AFTAB AHMED (NUH):-

Will the School Education Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) Whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to open a Kendriya Vidyalaya in Village Salaheri of Nuh; and
- b) If so, the time by which the construction work of abovesaid school is likely to be started togetherwith its present status thereof.

REPLY

SH. KANWAR PAL, SCHOOL EDUCATION MINISTER, HARYANA

- a) Yes sir, a proposal has been received from Deputy Commissioner, Nuh to be submitted to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan to open a Kendriya Vidyalaya in village Salaheri of Nuh. This proposal is under consideration in the Government.
- b) Construction is done by the Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan after it approves the proposal to start Kendriya Vidyalaya. No specific timeline for start of construction work can be given at this stage.

एक केंद्रीय विद्यालय खोलना

8 चौ. आफताब अहमद (नूंह)ः

क्या स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे किः--

- क) क्या नूंह के गांव सालाहेड़ी में एक केन्द्रीय विद्यालय खोलने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है; तथा
- ख) यदि हां, तो उपरोक्त विद्यालय का निर्माण कार्य कब तक शुरू किये जाने की संभावना है तथा इसकी वर्तमान स्थिति क्या है?

उत्तर

श्री कंवर पाल, स्कूल शिक्षा मंत्री, हरियाणा

- क) हाँ श्रीमान, नूंह के गांव सालाहेड़ी में एक केंन्द्रीय विद्यालय खोलने के लिए उपायुक्त, नूंह से एक प्रस्ताव केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन को प्रस्तुत करने के लिए प्राप्त हुआ है। यह प्रस्ताव सरकार में विचाराधीन है।
- ख) केन्द्रीय विद्यालय शुरू करने के प्रस्ताव को स्वीकृत करने के बाद केन्द्रीय विद्यालय का निर्माण कार्य केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन द्वारा विद्यालय को खोलने के प्रस्ताव को अनुमोदित करने के उपरान्त शुरू किया जाता है।